
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2983
ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019

CONSTRUCTION OF DAMS

2983. ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals for construction of dams approved during the last four years and the current year,

Statewise; and

(b) the details of pending proposals in this regard and the present status thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) Details of the projects involving the construction of new dams as approved by the Advisory Committee of DoWR, RD & GR, Ministry of Jal Shakti during the last 4 years and current year are given at

Annexure-I.

(b) The status of Irrigation and Multipurpose project proposals for new dams currently under appraisal in the Central Water Commission is given at Annexure-II (1 & 2).

****


ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Unstarred Question No. 2983 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 11.07.2019 regarding “Construction of Dams”.

List of Projects, involving dam construction, accepted by Advisory Committee of MoWR, RD & GR in last 4 years and the current year

SN Meeting of Advisory
Committee

Date of
Meeting

Name of the Project State Type of Project

1 128th 29.02.2016 Jigaon Irrigation Project Maharashtra New, Major

2 129th 08.07.2016 SardarSarovar Narmada Project Gujarat 3rd RCE, Major

3 129th 08.07.2016 Damanganga-Pinjal Link Project Maharastra New, Drinking water

4 129th 08.07.2016
Ken Betwa Link Project (Phase-

I)
Uttar Pradesh New, Major

5 129th 08.07.2016 Bhaunrat Dam Project Uttar Pradesh New, Medium

6 130th 30.09.2016 Burhai Reservoir Project Jharkhand Major, new

7 130th 30.09.2016 Pawai Irrigation Project
Madhya
Pradesh

New, Medium

8 132nd 06.03.2017 Renukaji Dam Project
Himachal
Pradesh

Multipurpose

9 132nd 06.03.2017 North Koel Reservoir Project
Bihar &

Jharkhand
Major, RCE

10 135th 12.03.2018
Parwan Major Multi-Purpose

Irrigation Project
Rajasthan

New, Major,
Irrigation

11 136th 06.06.2018
Revised Cost Estimate of Upper Pravara (Nilwande-II) Project

Maharashtra RCE, Major irrigation

12 137th 28.08.2018
Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) of

Jigaon Irrigation Project
Maharashtra

RCE, Major
Irrigation

13 138th 31.10.2018
Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) of

ShahpurKandi Dam Project
Punjab

RCE, Multipurpose,
National Project

14 135th 12.03.2018 Kanhar Barrage Project* Jharkhand Major, New Irrigation

15 136th 06.06.2018
Revised Cost Estimate of Upper Pravara (Nilwande-II) Project

Maharashtra RCE, Major irrigation

16 137th 28.08.2018
Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) of

Jigaon Irrigation Project
Maharashtra

RCE, Major
Irrigation

17 138th 31.10.2018
Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) of

ShahpurKandi Dam Project
Punjab

RCE, Multipurpose,
National Project

18 139th 07.01.2019 Ujh Multipurpose Project
Jammu &
Kashmir

Major, Multipurpose,
National Project

19 141st 11.02.2019
Revised Cost Estimate of

Lakhwar Multipurpose Project
Uttarakhand

Mutipurpose,
National Project

20 141st 11.02.2019
Revised Cost Estimate of

Jamrani Dam Multipurpose
Project

Uttarakhand
Major Multipurpose

Irrigation

21 141st 11.02.2019
Revised Cost Estimate of

Polavaram Irrigation Project
Andhra
Pradesh

Major Irrigation,
National Project

* - Lawadoni Dam is proposed to be constructed under this project.


ANNEXURE-II(1)

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Unstarred Question No. 2983 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 11.07.2019 regarding “Construction of Dams”.

List of Projects Under Appraisal Involving New Dam Construction

SN Name of the Project State Type of
Project Present Status of Project

1

Par-Tapi Narmada Link
Project

Gujarat Major The concerned State Government has not submitted compliance on Inter-state and irrigation planning aspects.

2

Bina Complex Irrigation
and Multipurpose
project

Madhya
Pradesh

Major Various aspects including hydrology, inter-state etc has been accepted. The State Government has not submitted compliance on other aspects including International Clearance, CMC, irrigation planning etc.

3

Eastern Rajasthan Canal
Project

Rajasthan Major Inter-state, CMDDand Hydrology aspects have been accepted.   The State Government has not submitted
compliance on aspects like hydrology, irrigation planning, plant planning, design etc.

4

Kalisindh Major
Multipurpose Irrigation
Project Phase-II

Rajasthan Major Inter-state, CMDD aspects have been accepted. The State Government has not submitted compliance on aspects like hydrology, irrigation planning, plant planning, design etc.

5
Diversion of Surplus
water of Sabarmati basin
for filling of Jawai Dam

Rajasthan * Hydrology and inter-state aspects have been submitted to CWC by the State Govt.

6

DPR for transfer of
Rajasthan share of
Yamuna Water at
TajewalaHeadworks to
Churu and Jhunjhunu
districts of Rajasthan by underground
conveyance system and
its utilization.

Rajasthan Major CWC has suggested some modifications in respect of irrigation planning, plant planning, cost, inter-state matters, BCD.

7
Upper SikasarReservoir
Project (PFR)

Chhattisgarh Major Hydrology, inter-state matters and irrigation planning aspects have been submitted to CWC.

8
Kharung -Ahiran Link
Project (PFR)

Chhattisgarh Major Hydrology, inter-state matters and irrigation planning aspects have been submitted to CWC.

9
Dandpani Tank Project
(PFR)

Chhattisgarh Major Hydrology, inter-state matters and irrigation planning aspects have been submitted to CWC.

10
Shekharpur Major Tank
Project (PFR)

Chhattisgarh Major Hydrology, inter-state matters and irrigation planning aspects have been submitted to CWC.

11
Mekedatu Balancing
Reservoir cum Drinking
Water Project

Karnataka Multipur
pose DPR placed before CWMA.

Contd…


12
Indrapuri Reservoir
Project (PFR)

Bihar Major Hydrology, Inter-State, irrigation planning aspects submitted to CWC.

13
Lower Vansadhara
Project (Stage-I)

Odisha Major Matter being subjudice before VWDT. Odisha has submitted the revised DPR in May, 2018.

14
Song Dam Drinking
Water project

Uttrakhand * Hydrology and design aspectssubmitted to CWC by the  State Govt.

15

Tel Integrated
Multipurpose Project

Odisha Major
There are inter-State aspects. Mahanadi Water
Disputes Tribunal has been constituted

16
Middle Kolab
Multipurpose Project

Odisha Multipur
pose

Comments on aspects like hydrology, irrigation, cost, design, CEA, FE&Sa, Instrumentation etc. sent to State Government.

17
Telijore Irrigation
project- PFR

Odisha Major There are Inter-state aspects. Mahanadi Water Disputes Tribunal has been constituted.

* Purely drinking water project.


ANNEXURE-II(2)

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Unstarred Question No. 2983 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 11.07.2019 regarding “Construction of Dams”.

List of Projects Proposals (National Projects), involving new dam construction, currently under appraisal in CWC

S.
No.

Name of the National
Project / State Details of Clearances

1 Renukaji Dam project
/Himachal Pradesh

Cost of the project has been finalized by CWC. Project Authority has not submitted the details regarding BC Ratio
Computations.

2 Ken-Betwa Link Project /
Madhya & Uttar Pradesh

A draft comprehensive DPR submitted by NWDA.

3 Kulsi Dam Project /
Assam

Ownership and funding of the project has not been decided by the Govt. of Assam.

4 NoaDihing Dam Project /
Arunachal Pradesh

The State has not decided funding of their part.

5 Bursar HE Project /
Jammu & Kashmir

The Project Authority has not provided the details of Command
Area.

6 Kishau Multipurpose
project / HP
&Uttarakhand

Revised DPR not submitted by the Project Authority.
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